OFFICE OF THE CIT T CLERT OAKLAND

2013 APR 16 PM 3: 04

## Letter of Nomination

April 15, 2013

The Honorable City Council
One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kernighan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following person as a member of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

## **BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS**

Michael Colbruno Mayoral appointment to serve the term beginning July 11, 2013 and ending July 10, 2017, filling the seat previously held by Gilda Gonzales.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan Mayor OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

2013 APR 16 PM 3: 05

## APPROVED FOR FORM AND LEGALITY

CITY ATTORNEY

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION No. C.M.S.
RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF MICHAEL COLBRUNO TO THE BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS
WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and
WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 701 of the City Charter, as amended by Stats., November 1988 creates the Board of Port Commissioners to set policy for and govern the activities of the Port of Oakland, appointing is own Executive Director and approving its own budget and promoting and insuring the comprehensive and adequate development of the Port of Oakland through continuity of control, management and operation; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners consists of seven (7) members serving 4-year terms, who are nominated by the Mayor and appointed by Council, and who must be residents of the city of Oakland, having resided in Oakland for one year prior to appointment; and
WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has nominated Michael Colbruno to the Board of Port Commissioners to serve a four year term subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore be it
RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment of Michael Colbruno to a four-year term on the Board of Port Commissioners beginning July 11, 2013 and ending July 10, 2017, filling the seat previously held by Gilda Gonzales.
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES - KALB, PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN, GIBSON MCELHANEY, SCHAAF, GALLO, BROOKS, REID AND KAPLAN NOES -
ABSTENTIONS-
ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS

## Michael Colbruno

Work Experience

Milo Group of California, Oakland

Partner, 2010-Present

Co-partner in East Bay Government Affairs firm

Iris Outdoor Advertising, Oakland/San Jose

Managing Member, Real Estate/Government Affairs, 2010-Present

• Outdoor advertising focused on public/private partnerships

Clear Channel Outdoor, Oakland

Vice President for Government Affairs (1999-2010)

• Oversaw ail local, state and federal government affairs for N. Caiifornia

Mayor Willie L. Brown, Jr., San Francisco City Deputy Director of Legislative Affairs (1996-1999)

- Liaison to County Board of Supervisors
- Managed all local and state legislative and budget requests for Department and Port of San Francisco

Senator Carole Migden, Sacramento, San Francisco

Chief-of-Staff; Legislative Director (1992-1996 – inc. Bd. of Supes, Assembly)

- Managed legislation, press and office operations.
- Staffed Budget, Port, Natural Resources Committees

Accomplishments

- o Award-winning journalist (Local reporting, San Francisco Sentinel)
- o 2009 Clear Channel "Employee of the Year"
- 2010 Oakland Chamber "Business Person of the Year"
- o Independent Music Producer (Opera, recitals, chamber music)
- o "Street Art and the War on Terror", Rebellion Press U.K. (photographer)
- o "Mountain View Cemetery: Our Rich Asian History" (author)

Activities

- Two-time chair of the Oakland Planning Commission (2 terms)
- Chair of OakPAC; Exec. Comm. Stonewall Demo Ciub; BACPAC founder
- Past or Present board member: Chabot Space & Science Center; Philharmonia Baroque Orchestra; UC Theater Project; Merola Opera
- National Liaison, Outdoor Advertising Association of America

Interests

o History blogger; Docent at Mountain View Cemetery (Oakland)

Education

University of Colorado (Denver)

Political Science

Metropolitan State College (Denver)

Cultural Anthropology

References

Senator Carole Migden (ret.)

Senator Ellen Corbett